CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #09007

DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: May 29, 2009

LOCATION: ' Southeast of the intersection of North 65" Street and Logan
Avenue.

ADDRESS: 6501 Logan Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 6, Block 83, Havelock Addition.
ZONING: R-4 Residential
EXISTING LAND USE:  Single-family Residential

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Single-family Residential R-2
South: Ballard Park P
East: Single-family Residential R-2
West: Single-family Residential R-2
TYPES OF APPEALS:

1. THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE.

A. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.17.080(d) states: Accessory
buildings not a part of the main structure may be located in the required rear
yard, but such accessory buildings may not occupy more than forty percent of
the required rear yard. A variance to be allowed to occupy from 40% to 50.5% is
being requested.

STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The subject property is located at 6501 Logan Avenue, southeast of the
intersection of North 65" Street and Logan Avenue.

2. The lot is a corner lot, and of similar size compared to others in the
neighborhood at 142" x 50', or 7,200 square feet.

3. The Appellant is proposing to construct a 30" x 30" garage on the rear poriion of
the lot. The appellant's building permit application was denied because the
proposed accessory building occupies 100 much of the rear yard. When located
in the rear yard setback, a detached accessory building cannot occupy more
than 40% of the rear yard. The site plan submitted for building permit occupies
50.5% of the rear yard.
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4.

For reference, the area of the rear yard is calculated by first determining the rear
setback. In this case, it is the smaller of 30 or 20% of the lot depth. The
required setback is then multiplied by the lot width, with the product representing
the total area of the rear yard. The area of that portion of the detached
accessory building located in the rear yard is then computed, and it cannot
exceed 40% of the rear yard. The calculation is illustrated below:

Rear Setback - 28.4'

Lot Width - 50

Area of rear yard - 28.4' x 50 = 1,420 square feet

Area of garage - 30" x 30' = 900

Area of garage in rear yard - (28.4' - 4.5') x 30" = 717 square feet
% of rear yard occupied - 717/1,420 = 50.5%

The footprint of the residence is approximately 1,120 square feet, leaving more
than 6,000 square feet of the lot available for siting a detached garage.

Normally, comer lots such as this one have front yards along both street
frontage. In this case the setback would be 25' along both North 65™ Street and
Logan Avenue. However, it appears that an exception in the Zoning Ordinance
that allows for a reduction in the setback along North 65" Street applies in this
case. That exception provides for a minimum 28’ of buildable lot width. Given
the 3' setback from the east lot line, the setback from the west lot line should be
19, but the site shows a 17" setback. [f this interpretation is correct, the site plan
either needs to modified to show this setback, or the variance request needs to
be modified to include it and then be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

The Appellant notes the variance is necessary as location near high traffic, alley
way, irregular city lot, drainage ditch, Ballard Park, 65 Street not a through
street, location of buried cables for electric, phone and cable, and location of
storm sewer drain make the property peculiar, exceptional and unusual.

The lot is 7,200 square feet in area, rectangular, and typical of other lots in the
area and of the original Havelock Addition final plat, and does not appear to be
peculiar, exceptional or unusual. Except for two possible items, there does not
appear to be a direct relationship between the variance requested and items
noted by the Appellant in #6 above. Regarding those two items, the first relates
to public utility easements. Structures (except fences) cannot be located over
public utility easements, and for this reason they typically extend paralle! to lot
lines (located within yard setbacks) and do not inhibit development. However,
easements are not shown on the site plan so no determination regarding their
impact can be made. From the information provided, the likelihood is that the
underground utilities are the private service lines to the house, and therefore
would not be located in a public utility easement.
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10.

11.
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The second item relates to the location of a storm drain in North 65" Street. The
Appellant notes that the drain will be located within the driveway if the garage is
moved north in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. However, its location is
not shown on the site plan and so it cannot be determined whether it is impacted
by moving the proposed driveway north or not. If it is, a storm drain in a
driveway is not prohibited, but Public Works and Utilities will require it be
modified appropriately as part of the curb cut permit, a permit which must be
approved to allow the driveway access onto North 65" Street. The Appellant will
be responsible for the cost of modifying the inlet.

One way to accomplish compliance with LMC would be to move the garage north
approximately 5' and increase the setback to 9.5' from the rear lot line instead of
4.5' as proposed. Also, reducing the size of the garage would accomplish the
same thing. At 900 square feet, the garage is larger than necessary for a 3-car
garage.

The Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to grant variances “to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified
instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in
connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally -
found within the locality or neighborhood concermned.” This site appears to be
similar to others in the area and there do not appear to be any exceptional or
unusual circumstances associated with this particular parcel of land.

If this appeal is denied, the petitioner must bring the proposed detached
accessory structure into compliance with the applicable requirements of LMC for
the R-4 zoning district.

pare

/b”.

Briah Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
May 20, 2009

APPELLANT: Elwood Bartlett

6501 Logan Avenue
Lincoln, NE 68507
402-467-4398

QABZAVOBOCIBZARDOCT 6501 Logan Ave.bjw.wpd
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Zoning:

R-1 to R-8 Residential District
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Employment Center District

Public Use District
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’\/ DATE OF HEARING 5_’3‘1 ’lcsq __ BOARD OF APPEALS NO [S2A 09007
‘{:— Date_ .20

PLANNING DEPT.

Fee 37 OO fr@ '
APPEAL TO BOARD OF ZONIN%#@@@EALS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, City of Lincoin, Nebraska - MAY 0 82@@9

I .
- On l}’lgjf 2 e ,20&, the undersigned app[ie% Xf?!r %ﬁyﬁéﬁg DERFLEY 6? ’ZC/ Q
x0’ f/(;ee sta/l Jarage @ &5/ Lo Hr€ |

Located on Lot é Block Z 3 Addition / JC{ e / f4] Q/C '

Address é’ﬁd) l z—%ﬁﬁ 4 /g LveE Have you met with the ne_ighboring properfies? X Yes No

Receipt No._

TO BE FILLED IN BY BUILDING OFFICIAL: This permit was denied because Sec 27.17.080(d) LMC requires
detached accessory buildings may be located in the required rear yard but may not occupy
more than forty percent of the required rear yard. A variance to increase the amount of

accessory building occupying the required rear yard from 40%. to 50.4% is requested.

— ————————

The above decision(s) of the Building Official is hereby appealed on the grounds that {check and complete all that apply):

©1  The Administrative Official érred by
0 AVariance to (height Breasparking, densiy, sign) is necessary because the property is peculiar, exoeptional, and
unusuat in the following ways: L@Ca oo ey b, 4k ;}‘ﬁa%gﬁ Q ”8 ywﬂiy} frreypu hrel ,L? zct
d ravze di4 ‘ k ésié;)iee/ﬂafci Hru 94#‘@?76- ch::.)l:-’a,d&f é{gg@a
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" D - ? 776["-

[4 PR -

| ;Ft;ti ; is nssarylt‘ 3 E’s{_‘if’ ouﬂ 'Cée}’; 0 O : ‘/"-{ b '
. - ) L <, ¥ o & L= ¥ o4 1ig
;—ear1ytard Sef bact’ ' ‘ 7

Reconstruct a non-conforming building for a compelling public necessity because:;

2. Correct a mapping error due to:

3. Reduce the parking requirements due to the use of the building is such as to make unnecessary

the full provisions of the parking because:

Contact Person:( S /LL)QQJ iig t1/ QZ Address: éﬁ?@/ Aaf&ﬂ/ A&’%L’M&g/ﬂ% é)gzg

phone #A2-13- D065 E-mait (if applicable) E’Zm r ﬂ 2 %3 !\fﬁz M. Lo

Staff will post a notification sign in the yard of the property and other officials may visit the site prior to the hearing. Signing
this form hereby grants permission to the staff to enter onto property for purposes related to this application.

Signed:_é[f‘/“/gﬂ{ | jésfé?’/[é?mﬂf 44(/’14: M'i/é',;"[fjgg

Appellant Adpellant's Address Phone #

EAFILES\SHAREDboard of zoning appeals.wpd  5-1 3-03

Form 15-17



. Department of Building & Safety
B”*‘ﬁgﬁg’gﬁégg eals _ City of Lincoln
LMC Chapter 27.75 555 South 10™ Street, Room 203
" Lincoln, Nebraska 68508-2803 .
B 1p-09 _
Date
Mrenele (iflamson
- Staff Member

Contact Person E*Lv’éccf E‘«t?r-f'iei-}

Address 5ol Le qan AL

This Depariment has reviewed your submission regarding the property located

at: (address) w581 L0205 RYL. fintaln, g\gﬁ-

and legally described as: (fegal description) fa? {,:' Bilsekk BS, Moygejacdy

or an alleged error regarding

The result of this review found noncompliance with the following zoning
requirements of the Lincoln Municipal Code.

1. Section 22.17.080 {4) LMC requires_deloched otcessocuioaitdings
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Note:  Any appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals must be filed within 60
days.

Received () ZJ/ /X '5’9 By £ (jg&w\

{Date) {Signature)




Dear Planning Commission Members:

My wife and I are asking for an variance for our proposed 30” x 30’ three stall
garage to be located at our residence (6501 Logan Ave).

There are several unique circumstances related to our property. The first of which
is its location and the security issues as a result there of. 6501 Logan Ave is located on
the North side of the alley that stretches from 65" Stto 66™ St. To the South of the alley
is an irregular city lot that is used at times to pile snow after winter storms and tree limbs
and such after wind storms. To the South of the city lot is a drainage ditch and to the
South of that is Ballard Park. And since 65 St is not a thru street much of the traffic
associated with Ballard Park travels along this alley to get from one end of the park to the
other. This results in the alley having a vastly higher traffic rate than an average alley.
With this increased traffic comes an increased exposure to and opportunity for thieves.
We have had stolen everything from lawn mower gas, used chain link fence posts and
fencing, bicycles, used doors & windows and gasoline siphoned from our vehicles,
etc...etc. ..

As if the high traffic associated with Ballard Park wasn’t bad enough, the
drainage ditch which lies between the alley and the park makes for the perfect hiding
place for those who are up to no good. The ditch is well below ground level and 1s
completely hidden from 65" street Westward. Itisa ﬁ:qu};ent destination for teens and
preteens and has even had transients living in it under 65" street on at least one occasion.

As a direct result of all the problems and thefts and other crime assoctated with
this afley and the drainage ditch, even though it would be cheaper to do so we decided
against an alley entrance for our garage. Even though it is more expensive with three
time the amount of concrete to have the driveway entrance out to 65" street it is by far
our safest option.

Granting the variance to us so that we would be allowed to build 4.5 feet off our
South lot line rather than 9.5 feet would result in several security benefits not only to our
property at 6501 Logan Ave but also to the Worster’s at 6513 Logan Ave and to the
neighborhood as a whole.
Although a variance would keep us from having an additional 5 foot of useless unsecured
space South of our garage, it’s greatest benefit would be in keeping our new garage in
alignment with the existing garage at 6513 Logan Ave (Worster Residence), therefore
eliminating our building from creating a “blind spot” that would put the Worster’s
property at greater risk to trespassers and thieves.

In addition to the above mentioned uniqueness there are two additional
circumstances which we feel would justify a variance.
The first has to do with the risk of cutting underground power, phone and cable lines
when digging the footing for the 30> x 30° three stall garage.
If allowed to build our garage 4.5 feet off the South lot Jine we will not be in proximity to
the underground buried cables with our footings. If however we would be required to



build our garage 9.5 feet off the South lot line, we would not only have to cross the
buried cable, but do so twice with our footings!

Additionally, because there is a storm sewer drain located 38 from the South lot
line, were I to be required to stay 9.5 feet from the South lot line, my drive way and the
' storm drain would be in conflict. If granted the variance and allowed to start building 4.5
feet from South lot line there would be no conflict with the 30” wide drive way.

In summary the reasons for granting the variance are:
1. The security issue, a result of the high volume of alley traffic due to 65" street not
being a thru street and its location in relation to Ballard Park..
The security issue related to the drainage ditch. '
The security issue in relation to alignment with the existing neighboring garage
thus eliminating increased risk to the Worsters property.
The issue of eliminating having to risk damage to underground buried cables.
The need to avoid conflict between the 30° driveway and the storm sewer drain on
65™ strect '

W

o

Thank You
Sincerely

Elwood and Brenda Bartlett




Dear Planning Commission Members:
We would like to add our support to Etwood & Brenda Bartleti’s request fora
variance in order to align the Southern wall of their new garage with the Southern wall of

our existing garage at 6513 Logan Ave.

Our alley way has a disproportionate amount of traffic over and above the normal
neighborhood due to the fact that we’re across from Ballard Park and the fact that 65T St
is not a thru street. Add in the fact that we have a drainage ditch that provides cover to
all sorts of undesirable traffic to the neighborhood and we have a huge security risk to our

properties.

Tf the Bartlett’s are not granted a variance, any portion of their property South of
their garage wall will be useless to them due to the lack of security. Prior to having built
our garage at 6513 Logan Ave nothing was safe in our yard. Neither personal property or
even our vegetables from the garden. _ :

If the Bartlett’s are not granted a variance which allows them to align their garage
with ours, then the Northern wall of their garage will be 5 feet further North than the
Northem wall of our garage thus blocking the view of our back yard to anyone driving
down 657 street, as well a providing a hiding place for anyone trespassing on our

property.

Please grant the Bartlett’s a variance for the safety of our property, their
property and the betterment of the neighborhood. '

John Worster vé ' ,

Nikki Duryea-Worster

6513 Logan Ave
(402) 499-3944



Dear Planning Commission Members:

We would like to add our support to Elwood & Brenda Bartlett’s request fora
variance to the positioning of their garage at 6501 Logan Ave.

For security reasons alone it would be a good idea for them to be allowed to align
their garage with the Southern wall of their neighbor’s (John & Nikki Worster) existing
garage,

‘With the combination of 65™ not being a thru street, the irregular city property south of
their alley, the drainage ditch which is a gathering place for transients, loiterers and
various other individuals and the added traffic gencrated by Ballard Park we fee] that
both the Bartlett and Worster properties would be more secure if the Bartlett’s were issue
a variance so that their garage would align with the existing garage at 6513 Logan Ave,
and therefore not block the view from the street to the Worster property (which would be
the case if the Bartlett’s had to start their garage 9.5 ft rather than the 4.5 ft off the
Southern property line). ]

It is well known that everyone along our alley ways have suffered loss of personal
property (everything from vegetables to personal belongings) as a result of the
combination of higher than average alley traffic than that of the typical neighborhood and
the proximity to the covered drainage ditch.

We feel it would be in the best interest of ourselves, the neighborhood, the
Bartlett’s and most certainly the Worsters to allow the variance.

Thank You

- B arrns e

James & Rose Bree@g
4001 N 65 St ' {5 boga)
(402) 464- 8575 MP%



